RESOLUTION

To Declare a Portion of James D. Nabors Drive a Public Right of Way

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City, Alabama owns the parcel on James D.

Nabors Drive as shown in Exhibit A, described as:

Commence at a found iron pin known as the Northeast Corner of Section 4, T-22-N, R-21-E, Tallapoosa County, Alabama; thence S 00°14'45" E 1,514.22' to a found iron pin; thence S 89°47'21" W 551.55' to a found motor blade; thence N 89°47'41" W 441.18' to a found iron pin; thence N 15°26'04" E 276.32' to a found iron pin; thence N 68°28'59" W 496.10' to a found iron pin and the POINT OF BEGINNING for the herein described parcel of land (said point also located in a curve on the South Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive); thence along said South Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive the following three (3) courses: (1) Chord Bearing S 51°52'49" W, Chord Distance 217.53', Radius 321.00'; (2) Chord Bearing N 74°50'40" W, Chord Distance 354.06', Radius 321.00'; (3) N 36°19'16" W 44.45' to a found iron pin located on the South Right-of-Way of Recreation Drive (60') and a right-of-way flare; thence leaving said South Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive and along said right-ofway flare N 45°44'56" E 60.58' to a set iron pin located on the North Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive and end of said flare; thence along said North Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive the following two (2) courses: (1) S 36°19'16" E 50.02'; (2) Chord Bearing N 86°18'25" E, Chord Distance 410.03', Radius 261.00' to a set iron pin; thence leaving said North Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive S 68°28'59" E 61.28' to a found iron pin and the point of beginning. Containing 0.80 acres, more or less, and lying in and being a part of the NE 1/4 of Section 4, T-22-N, R-21-E, Tallapoosa County, Alabama.

WHEREAS, this is an ingress/egress for the Municipal Complex; and
WHEREAS, this is hereby declared to be a dedicated public Right of Way, and;
WHEREAS, all current city code and zoning must be followed for any future
developments using this public Right of Way as an access point.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama that the parcel shown in Exhibit A is hereby declared a public Right of Way.



AUTHENTICATED THIS 10TH DAY OF JULY, 2023.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

City Clerk

APPROVED:

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Curtis Woody Baird, Mayor

Yeas: Tapley, E. Brown, Colvin, E. Hardy, C. Brown, Keel

Nays: None

RESOLUTION BOOK 23-83

AH 10347/Juni BADCEL 20A ANN 20R Jun Blan 6/5/2023 11:04:30 AM Geremy

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF TALLAPOOSA

A PORTION OF JAMES D. NABORS DRIVE

Commence at a found iron pin known as the Northeast Corner of Section 4, T-22-N, R-21-E, Tallapoosa County, Alabama; thence S 00°14'45" E 1,514.22' to a found iron pin; thence S 89°47'21" W 551.55' to a found motor blade; thence N 89°47'41" W 441.18' to a found iron pin; thence N 15°26'04" E 276.32' to a found iron pin; thence N 68°28'59" W 496.10' to a found iron pin and the POINT OF BEGINNING for the herein described parcel of land (said point also located in a curve on the South Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive); thence along said South Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive the following three (3) courses: (1) Chord Bearing S 51°52'49" W, Chord Distance 217.53', Radius 321.00'; (2) Chord Bearing N 74°50'40" W, Chord Distance 354.06', Radius 321.00'; (3) N 36°19'16" W 44.45' to a found iron pin located on the South Right-of-Way of Recreation Drive (60') and a right-of-way flare; thence leaving said South Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive and along said right-ofway flare N 45°44'56" E 60.58' to a set iron pin located on the North Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive and end of said flare; thence along said North Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive the following two (2) courses: (1) S 36°19'16" E 50.02'; (2) Chord Bearing N 86°18'25" E, Chord Distance 410.03', Radius 261.00' to a set iron pin; thence leaving said North Right-of-Way (60') of James D. Nabors Drive S 68°28'59" E 61.28' to a found iron pin and the point of beginning. Containing 0.80 acres, more or less, and lying in and being a part of the NE 1/4 of Section 4, T-22-N, R-21-E, Tallapoosa County, Alabama.